

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of:)	
)	
VELOX EXPRESS, INC.)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	Case 15-CA-184006
and)	
)	
JEANNIE EDGE,)	
)	
an Individual.)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT VELOX EXPRESS, INC.**

Submitted by:

Benjamin C. Fultz
E. Rachael Dahlman
FULTZ MADDOX DICKENS PLC
101 S. Fifth Street, 27th Floor
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Telephone: (502) 588-2000
Fax: (502) 588-2020
bfultz@fmdlegal.com
rdahlman@fmdlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. GC RELIES ON OVERTURNED CASE LAW AND BLATANT FACTUAL MISSTATEMENTS TO ARGUE THAT VELOX’S DRIVERS WERE EMPLOYEES 2

A. GC heavily relies on *FedEx II NLRB*, which was directly overturned on its merits.....2

B. GC instead ignores or minimizes salient points and misstates the record relating to whether the drivers are independent contractors3

C. PathGroup’s requirements for Velox’s drivers are not evidence of “control” by Velox ...5

III. GC’S ANALYSIS THAT MISCLASSIFICATION ALONE IS A VIOLATION OF THE ACT IS AN UNSUPPORTED AND UNWARRANTED EXPANSION OF LAW 7

IV. GC IGNORES CLEAR EVIDENCE THAT EDGE’S CONTRACT WAS TERMINATED DUE TO HER MISHANDLING OF SPECIMENS 9

V. VELOX RAISED THE ISSUE OF THE INCORRECT RECORD BEFORE THE ALJ 10

VI. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Transit, Inc. v. NLRB, 679 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 6

C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB, 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995)5, 6

Central Transport, Inc., 299 NLRB 5 (1990) 6

FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB, 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (*FedEx I*) 3, 4, 5

FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB, 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (*FedEx II*)..... 1, 2, 4

FedEx Home Delivery, 361 NLRB No. 55 (2014) (*FedEx II NLRB*) 1, 2, 3, 4,

Martin Luther Memorial Home, Inc. d/b/a Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,
343 NLRB 646 (2004) 8

SIDA of Hawaii, Inc. v. NLRB, 512 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1975) 6

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.46.....10
